MY 22
TECHNICAL
MANUAL

FOR GIANT DEALERS ONLY
2021. JULY

Gwarnnr Civ



CONTENTS

1.

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

1.14
1.15
1.16
1.17
1.18

NeW! Parts CatalogUe.............ccuueuuueeeeeeiiiiiiiisisieninssssissscssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 3
Frame ProteCtorS........ i s e s e s e s e s s s s s s e s s s s s s s s s s s s s e s e e s e e e e e s 3
Cable routiNg KitS ......cciiiceiiieeereeiiiiccccnreeee st ccccneereeeesssssesssnnneeesesssesssssannnessssssssssssnnnnresssssasssnnnns 4
Seatpost & SEatPOSE KitS......ccccceiiiiiiiiiireeietircccccerrrere s rrrrcssnereee e s senneeeesssssessssnnnneesesssess s nanns 5
Front Derailleur TYPE .....coociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiecnnerc s ssssase s sssssss s s sssass e sssssase e s ssssnnesssssnne 6
OthErsS ACCESSOIIES . ..cciiiiiieeriiitiiiiiisinrteetisisssssssnssessssssssssssssssseasssssesssssnnssessssssssssssssnssasssssssssssanns 6
Replaceable Dropout / Derailleur HANQETr ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinennennsnssesssenseessssssssssssssssenes 7
GHANT TRFU-AXI@ c.cceeiiiiiiiiceinrcn e sees e e s s s s s s ssssss e s s s sssesssssnnssasssssssssssssnnssanssssssssssanns 9
Giant Axle position adjustment:............ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiii s 10
MY22 Langma ADSL DiSC.....ccccciiiiimriiiiiiiiciiienteetesiicisssnnnneeesssssessssssnsesssssssssssssnssssssssssssssssnsanenes 11
LangmMa ADSL DiSC ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt s bttt b e e e b bt e a et et e e e b bt e e b e e e e abe e e e annnee s 1"
Langma ADSL S@AtPOSt ...........ooouuiiiiiiiiiii it 12
Langma ADSL COCKPIT ...ttt ettt b bt e e sttt e s bbbt e e s e st e e e e aabn e e e s annneee s 13
Langma ADSL Disc CABLE ROUTING — E-TAP .........coo oottt e e e e 14
Langma ADSL Disc CABLE ROUTING — Di2.........ocoooiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e ee e e e e e nnannee s 15
MY22 Langma ADV PRO/ ADV DiSC ....cccciierirremriitiiiicissssnnneesssissesssssnsessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsaseses 16
Langma ADV PRO/ ADV DiSC........ocoiuiiiiiiiee ettt e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e s st saeeeeeeeeennnteneees 16
Langma ADV PRO / ADV COCKPIT (OD2) .........ouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt s s siteeee e e e e e s s s sneanae e e e e e e e e nnnnneeees 17
Langma ADV COCKPIT (OD1) ...ttt e st e e e e e e e st r e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s s s snbaaeeeeeeeeeannnnneeees 18
Langma ADV PRO DISC CABLE ROUTING — E-TAP ...ttt 19
Langma ADV PRO DISC CABLE ROUTING — Di2 ... e e 20
Langma ADV DISC CABLE ROUTING — MECH ...........oo ot e e e 21
MY22 Alight DD / StagQEr ....ccoiieeiiiinrrreeiiiiicsiienreetesiiessssssnssseesssssessssssnssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssnnasenes 22
MY 22 ReVvOlt_ Frame ACCESSONIES....cccuiiiiiiiiiiiieiccccctcecreeeeererree e e ses e s e e e s s e e s e s s s e e essesessssssesens 23
T LY ] | N SO 23
T LY ] | T S 24
MY22 Revolt _ New design parts : FIip Chip......cccoiviiooriniiiniiiicennrenennnccseneeeeessssssssssnnnenens 25
Flip Chip RD HanQer SYSTEM ...ttt e e e e e e e e s bbb e e e e e e e e e s nannneneeas 25
Flip Chip Disc Mount Adapter RC 425 and RC 435 ... 25
Flip Chip With 140mMImM ROTOK ..........oiiiii s 26
Flip Chip With 160mMIM ROTOK ...........eiiiii s 27
MY22 ReVOIt ADV PRO........coiiiiiiiiiiitinncneeessnensssssssnesssssssessssssnssssssssnsssssssssassssssnsassssssssassssnns 28
MY22 REVOIE SL ...ccoieiiiiiiiiiniinniiincnnssssseee s ssssesesssssansesssssanessssssnsssssssnnsssssssnsassssssssasssssnnsassssnns 32
MY22 DEVOLE ADV.......coiiiiiiiiiiiniiiineessesseeesssssssssssssssnsssssssasessssssnsessssssssssssssssassssssssassssssnsassssnns 34
MY22 TrancCe X 27.5... ittt sisnsseese s s sasss s e s s e s s s sasass e s s s sssssssssnsssssssssssssssssnsnsenes 39
MY22 Trance ADV PRO 29.........iiiiiiiiiiiiniinininnensisssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssasssssssassssnns 40
With SRAM € SHifting ... e e e e e e e e e 40



Without FOX Live Valve SUSPeNnSion SYSteM .............c..uviiiiiiiiiiiiic e e e e e ee e e 40

- Without FOX Live Valve SYSTEM .........cooooiiiiiiiic e e e e e e e e e e e e e s snnaraneeeeeeean 41

- WIith FOX LIV VAIVE ......oooiiiiiiiii ettt ettt e e me e s e e ne e e nnn e e s nnn e e nnneean 4
1,19 MY22 TrancCe X 29 .....ccuiiiiiiinieinie et ssas e ssae s s s s ae s s sae s sssae s s sae s s ssae s s snessnnesas 45
1.20 MY22 EMDBOIAEN 29........ceeeiiiiiiiientrniniinscnnersesss s sssssssensssesssssssssssssnssssssssssssssanssssssssssssssssanssans 47
1.21  MY22 EMbOIAENn 27.5 - 148 _TA .....oiiiiiiiicerrenniisicsssnenseeesssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssanssenes 48
1.22 MY22 Anthem ADV PRO 29 _ Mechanical shifting.........cccceoveiiniiieiiiiiiieeiniiieciicieeccccieee, 49
- WIth FOX LIVE VAIVE ...ttt e e e e e s ettt e e e e e e e s b ab b et e e e e e e s annbntaeeeaaaeeas 49

- With remote IOCKOUL ........ ..o ettt e st e e st e e e sbreeeeaaes 51

- Without remote IOCKOUL ... ettt e e breeeeaaes 52
1.23 MY22 Anthem ADV PRO 29 _ SRAM e shifting .......ccccceveeiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiniieccnncecccccieeen, 53
- WIth FOX LIVE VAIVE ...ttt e e e e e s ettt e e e e e e e s b ab b et e e e e e e s annbntaeeeaaaeeas 53
2. Rear Frame Linkages Parts BOM..................eueeeeiiieieeceesssneeesssesssesessssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns 55



1. New! Parts Catalogue

1.1 Frame protectors

Down tube protector
Part# 3G9-4T00023

Compatible with:

MY22 Trance X 27.5/ Trance 29

MY21 Trance X 29/ Intrigue 29/ Reign 29/ Reign Adv Pro 29

Down tube protector
Part# 3G9-4T00022

Compatible with:

MY21 Trance X ADV PRO 29/ Intrigue ADV PRO 29

Down tube protector
Part# 3G9-4T00054

Compatible with:

MY22° Trance Adv pro 29

Chain stay protector
Part# 3G9-6T00002

Compatible with:

MY22 Trance X 27.5/ Trance 29

MY21 Trance X 29/ Intrigue 29/ Reign 29

Chain stay protector
Part# 3G9-6T00001

Compatible with:

MY?22 Trance Adv pro 29(Mechnial)

MY21 Trance X Adv Pro 29/ Intrigue Adv Pro 29/ Reign Adv Pro 29

Chain stay protector
Part# 3G9-6T00007

Compatible with:

MY?22 Trance Adv pro 29(Electrical)

MY21 Trance X Adv Pro 29 0 LTD/ Intrigue Adv Pro 29 0 LTD




Chain stay protector

Part#

3G9-6T00011

Compatible with:

MY22

Anthem ADV PRO 29

1.2 Cable routing kits

Cable plug for Disc at DT

Part#

1472-OILRUB-401

Compatible with:

MY22

Langma ADSL Disc

MY21

Devote ADV SL/ Defy ADV/ Defy ADV Pro

BB Guide (For Mechanical Derailleur)

Part#

1640-BB001-01 (GCK#)

Compatible with:

MY22 Alight DD / Stagger

Cable plug

Item Name Part# Notes

1 Plug 1472-PLUGIN-714 One hole

2 Plug 1472-PLUGIN-712 Two holes
3 Plug 1472-PLUGIN-403 No hole

4 Plug 1472-CCN068-801 Three holes

Compatible with:

MY22

Embolden 27.5

MY19

Stance / Embolden / Fathom / Trance 29/ Intrigue ADV

Hydraulic hose plug

Part#

1472-CCN089-801

Compatible with:

MY22

Langma ADV PRO/ ADV Disc / Revolt SL / Revolt ADV

MY21

TCR ADSL Disc / Devote ADV SL/ Defy ADV/ Defy ADV Pro / Propel
Adv SL Disc / Propel Adv Pro Disc / EnviLiv ADV Pro Disc / TCX

ADV PRO Disc / TCX & Brava ADPRO DISC

Hydraulic hose plug

Part#

1346-PLUG-04(GCK#)

Compatible with:

MY22

Devote ADV / Revolt ADV / Revolt SL

Hydraulic hose plug (Type: Oilrub)

Part#

1346-PLUG-05 (GCK#)

Compatible with:

MY22

Alight DD/Stagger

v/



Hydraulic hose plug (Type: Oilrub)
Part# 1472-PLUGIN-714

Compatible with:

MY22 Alight DD/Stagger

MY21 Revolt ADV / Fathom / Langma ADV PRO

Rear Cable Cap

Part# 1630-CM246B-201

Compatible with:

MY22 Langma ADV PRO/ Langma ADV PRO Disc / Langma ADV / Langma
SL / Revolt ADV / Propel Adv SL Disc / Propel Adv Pro Disc

MY21 TCR ADV Disc / TCR ADV Rim / Defy ADV/ Defy ADV Pro / Propel
Adv SL Disc / Propel Adv Pro Disc / EnviLiv ADV Pro Disc / TCX ADV
PRO Disc / TCX & Brava ADV PRO DISC /

1.3 Seatpost & Seatpost kits

Seatpost clamp (D. Fuse Seatpost)
Part# 1722-DFORM-01(GCK#)

Compatible with:

MY22 Alight DD/Stagger

Seatpost clamp (D. Fuse Seatpost)
Part# 1722-DFORM-02(GCK#)

Compatible with:

MY22 Alight DD/Stagger

Seatpost clamp
Part# 1722-GANTHE-02

Compatible with:

MY22 Trance X ADV PRO 29 / Intrigue ADV PRO 29 / Anthem ADV PRO 29

MY21 Trance X ADV PRO 29/ Intrigue ADV PRO 29

Integrated seatpost clamp

Item Name Part# Notes
1 ISC cover 1472-G33007-01

2 ISC bolt 1722-LP15G0-001

3 ISC top

4 ISC middle

5 ISC bottom

Compatible with:

MY21 Anthem ADV 29/ Anthem ADV Pro 29

MY20 Anthem ADV 29/ Anthem ADV Pro 29

Seatpost Clamp cover (D. Fuse Seat Post)
Part# 1722-DFORM-01

Compatible with:

MY21 Devote SL

MY?20 Revolt/ Revolt ADV/ FastRoad ADV

\



Seat stay protector

Compatible with:

MY22 Trance X 27.5/ Trance (X) ADV PRO 29/ Trance 29 / Intrigue 29 /
Intrigue Adv Pro 29 / Anthem ADV PRO 29

MY21 Trance X Adv Pro 29 0/ Trance X 29
Intrigue Adv Pro 29 0/ Intrigue 29

1.4 Front Derailleur Type

Front derailleur hanger

ltem Name Part# Notes
1 Adapter 1643-WG6400-001

2 Bolt 2110-TL206C-004

3 Bolt 2110-TL206C-004

1,2,3 Complete kits 12817G90001A1

Compatible with:

MY21 Intrigue/ Intrigue ADV /Trance ADV

Front derailleur hanger and plugs

ltem Name Part# Notes

1 Plug 134-FRAMER-203

2 Plug 134-FRAMER-203

Compatible with:

MY21 Intrigue/ Intrigue ADV /Reign SX/ Reign 29/ Pique AP 29/ Anthem
AP29/ Trance ADV

1.5 Others Accessories

Tool Bag (DTBAG DOWNTUBE BAG)
Part# 183B-DTBAGD-0001

Compatible with:
MY22 Trance ADV PRO 29




1.6 Replaceable Dropout / Derailleur Hanger

Rear Derailleur Hanger Type: RE171A
Part# 1159-R01630-02(GCK#)

Compatible with:

MY22 Alight DD/Stagger

Thru axle

Item Name Part# Notes

1 Axle 1529-QR12AA-701

1-1 Axle 1529-QR12AA-702 Only for XTC Adv 27.5+/29

Compatible with:

MY22 Embolden 29 / Embolden 27.5 / Anthem ADV PRO 29/ Trance 29 /
Trance ADV PRO 29 / Trance X 27.5

MY21 Trance X 29 / TranceXADV PRO 29/ Intrigue ADV PRO 29/ Intrigue 29

Hanger
Item Name Part# Notes
1 Nut 2124-NUTMC7-001
2 Hanger | 1159-RE2700-001 For Shimano direct mount RD only
2-1 Hanger | 1159-RE270A-001 For Shimano/Sram traditional RD
3 Bolt 2110-TL206C-004
4 Bolt 2110-TL206C-004
1280GS804Y07C4 Complete kits ,consist of 1, 2-1, 3, 4,

Compatible with:

MY22 Embolden 29 / Embolden 27.5

MY21  Fathom/ Intrigue29/ Intrigue Adv Pro 29/ Trance X 29/Trance X Adv Pro
29

Integrated Seat Clamp (For D. Fuse / D30.9mm Seatpost)
Part# 1722-G21SC1-602

Compatible with:

MY22 Revolt SL/ Revolt ADV

Rear Derailleur Hanger For SHIMANO /SRAM traditional RD
Part# 1159-UNIDRHG-001

Compatible with:

MY22 Anthem ADV PRO 29/Trance X 27.5/Trance ADV PRO 29/Trance 29

Front Derailleur Hanger
Part# 1643-WG6800-001 (GCK#parts)

Compatible with:

MY22 Devote ADV / Revolt ADV

MY21 Devote SL



Rear Derailleur Hanger(For 142mm X D12mm Thru Axle)
Part# 1722-DFORM-01

Compatible with:
MY21 Defy AD/ Enviliv AD/ Langma AD / Revolt ADV/ Propel AD

Hanger

Item Name Part# Notes

1 Left dropout (Non-driveside dropout)

2 Left RC 125A-CHADJO0-01(GCK#) (Non-driveside RC
adjuster adjuster)

3 Brake caliper 1629-DROPOU-01(GCK#)
mount

4 Right RC 2120-WASHER-534(GCK#) (Driveside RC adjuster
anuster inner inner piece)
piece

5 Right dropout (Driveside dropout)

6 Right RC 125A-CHADJO0-01(GCK#) (Driveside RC adjuster
a_djuster outer inner piece)
piece

Compatible with:

MY21 STP
Hanger
Item Name Part# Notes
1 Left dropout 2120-WASHER-533 (Non-driveside dropout)
coupling piece
2 Left dropout (Non-driveside dropout)
3 Brake caliper 1629-DROPOU-
mount 01(GCK#)
4 Rear Derailleur 2120-WASHER-535
hanger coupling | (Gck#)
piece
5 Right dropout (Driveside dropout)
6 Rear Derailleur | 1159-STP260-01 (GCK#)
hanger

Compatible with:
MY21 STP

[Note] STP structure
Left side




1.7 Giant Thru-axle

Hanger

ltem Name Part# Notes
1 Flip Chip Cover R | 1159-HAK10R-01

2 Flip Chip Cover L 1159-HAK10L-01

3 Flip Chip Hanger 1159-HAK10R-02

4 Flip Chip Plate 1159-HAK10L-02

Compatible with:

MY22 Revolt SL / Revolt ADV PRO

MY21 EnviLiv ADV PRO/ TCR ADV D/ Defy ADV/ Revolt ADV

Flat mount disc (GIANT THRU AXLE 100MM/ 012MM 116.8MM)
Part# 1519-QRGA19-0003

Compatible with:

MY21 EnviLiv ADVPRO/ TCR ADV D/ Defy ADV/ Revolt ADV

Flat mount disc (GIANT THRU AXLE 142MM/O12MM 160.8MM)
Part# 1529-QRGA19-0003

Compatible with:

MY21 EnviLiv ADVPRO/ TCR ADV D/ Defy ADV/ Revolt ADV

Flat mount disc (GIANT THRU AXLE 100MM/O12MM 116.8MM)
Part# 1519-THRUAX-701 [Torque 11 Nm]

Compatible with:

MY21 EnviLiv ADVPRO/ TCR ADV D/ Defy ADV/ Revolt ADV

Flat mount disc (GIANT THRU AXLE 142MM/O12MM 160.8MM)
Part# 1529-THRUAX-701 [Torque 11 Nm]

Compatible with:

MY21 Langma ADPRO Disc/ AnyRoad ADV/Avail ADV/ TCX/ Propel ADV

® ©
Yy o

Front axle (with lever)

Rear axle (with lever)

Front axle

Rear axle




1.8 Giant Axle position adjustment:

Step 1

Step 2

backward
forward ® 25mm

Step 3 checking:

eck alignme

check tire clearance

Step 4

Step 5

Tighten the axle

Step 6

- /R
\Smm

Tighten bolt (14Nm)

Step 7

Re-adjust the brake (optional)

10




1.9 MY22 Langma ADSL Disc
- Langma ADSL Disc

LANGMA ADSL Disc Assembly Parts

1476-TCRADV-0002 TCR ADV FORK Hydraulic hose plug BLACK
-——---
1476-TCRADV-0001 TCR ADV OIL+DI2 PLUG Rubber BLACK
-——---
1346-WL9202-401 CAP FOR SEAT TUBE DI2 HOLE (WL-9202-6)
-——---
1472-CCN089-801 CCNO89EB 33.6X14.3MM EPDM PLUG
-——---
1471-CCN131-001 CCN131 D2.6x9MM RUBBER %138 BLACK

.- ASM Part ALU 6061 Self-Design H11.5 #2124-NUT0001-001 1

1346-SENSOR-0001 SENSOR RUBBER BLACK

1724-G21SPV-0001 G21SCV ALLOY ISC TYPE Anodize Sand Black Stainless

11



- Langma ADSL Seatpost

Bike Seatpost Parts

Model SKU Description
SEATPOST 172220B0001A6  G22SP SEATPOST
(complete seatpost with carton)
150000107 (GEAR#) Seatpost
GIANT VARIANT SLR SEATPOST

*(GEAR#) is the SKU from GEAR department.

Release order to GBD and it will come with GEAR package.

12




Langma ADSL COCKPIT

Specification | GTM SKU# GEAR SKU GEAR Description

[1] CARBON 360 mm 1321-CONTSR-0012 | 180000325 | GIANT CONTACT SLR 31.8X 360

HANDLEBAR 380 mm 1321-CONTSR-0010 | 180000326 | GIANT CONTACT SLR 31.8X 380
400 mm 1321-CONTSR-0011 | 180000311 | GIANT CONTACT SLR 31.8X 400
420 mm 1321-CONTSR-0002 | 180000307 | GIANT CONTACT SLR 31.8X 420

[2] CARBON STEM 70 mm 1330-CONTSR-0001 | 170000231 | CONTACT SLR OD2 31.8X 70 10D
80 mm 1330-CONTSR-0002 | 170000232 | CONTACT SLR OD2 31.8X 80 10D
90 mm 1330-CONTSR-0003 | 170000233 | CONTACT SLR OD2 31.8X 90 10D
100 mm 1330-CONTSR-0004 | 170000234 | CONTACT SLR OD2 31.8X 100 10D
110 mm 1330-CONTSR-0005 | 170000235 | CONTACT SLR OD2 31.8X 110 10D
120 mm 1330-CONTSR-0006 | 170000236 | CONTACT SLR OD2 31.8X 120 10D
130 mm 1330-CONTSR-0007 | 170000237 | CONTACT SLR OD2 31.8X 130 10D
140 mm 1330-CONTSR-0008 | 170000238 | CONTACT SLR OD2 31.8X 140 10D

[3] CARBON TOP CAP | - 1331-3180D2-0001 | 380000045 | MY21 TCR CARBON TOP CAP

[4] OD2 SPACER 2.5mm 1319-TCRADV-0001

[5] OD2 SPACER 5 mm 1319-TCRADV-0002 | 380000041 MY21 TCR SPACER_OD2-

10MM/5MM/2.5MM
[6] OD2 SPACER 10 mm 1319-TCRADV-0003
[7]1 OD2 CONE SPACER | - 1319-TCRADV-0004 | 380000040 | MY21 TCR CONE SPACER_OD2

13

*(GEAR#) is the SKU from GEAR department. Release order to GBD and it will come with GEAR package.




- Langma ADSL Disc CABLE ROUTING - E-TAP

1472-CCN089-801

1476-TCRADV-0002

1472-0OILRUB-401




Langma ADSL Disc CABLE ROUTING - Di2

1471-CCN131-001

A

1472-CCN089-801

Under bar tape

1471-CCZ101-701

©

i

1476-TCRADV-0002

15

R BRAKE
F BRAKE

Di2




1.10 MY22 Langma ADV PRO/ ADV Disc
- Langma ADV PRO/ ADV Disc

MY22 LANGMA ADPRO/ADV Disc

1476-TCRADV-0002 TCR ADV FORK Hydraulic hose plug BLACK
B L
- 1476-TCRADV-0001 TCR ADV OIL+DI2 PLUG Rubber BLACK ----
| gl G este ek
- 1471-CBLSTPM-001 Stopper PLASTIC Matte Black ----
B L | By Al e
- 1346-WL9202-401 CAP FOR SEAT TUBE DI2 HOLE (WL-9202-6) ----
| VGO | RO GORE, SO (R,
- 1476-TCRADV-0003 TCR ADV BB PLUG Rubber BLACK ----
BT T
- 1472-CCN089-801 CCNOS89EB 33.6X14.3MM EPDM PLUG ----
| SBIEEE | SR P R SRy
- 1471-CCN131-001 CCN131 D2.6xX9MM RUBBER BLACK ----
((EOaVERTR0L | @YPRGR DL DI GRIESTR RG]
% ASM Part ALU 6061 Thru-type k #1159-HG0001-001 1----
1724-G21SPV-0001 G21SPV RUBBER BLACK 20.2X33.5
-_—----
244A-BTYHDR-0001 BTYHDR Attachment Anodize Alloy Black

16



- Langma ADV PRO / ADV COCKPIT (OD2)

\,ﬁ‘ 9 1
N
Co \
9
5 - A 2
) 3
4
5
6
7
Specification | GTM SKU# GEAR SKU# GEAR Description
GIANT CONTACT SL DB BLA
400 mm 1321-CONTSL-0003 | 180000311
31.8X 400 MY21
[1] ALHANDLEBAR
GIANT CONTACT SL DB BLA
420 mm 1321-CONTSL-0002 | 180000312
31.8X 420 MY21
GIANT CONTACT SL DB BLA
440 mm 1321-CONTSL-0001 | 180000313
31.8X 440 MY21
70 mm 1330-CONTSL-0001 | 170000248 | CONTACT SL OD2 31.8X70 10D
80 mm 1330-CONTSL-0002 | 170000249 | CONTACT SL OD2 31.8X80 10D
90 mm 1330-CONTSL-0003 | 170000250 | CONTACT SL OD2 31.8X90 10D
[2] AL STEM 100 mm 1330-CONTSL-0004 | 170000251 | CONTACT SL OD2 31.8X100 10D
110 mm 1330-CONTSL-0005 | 170000252 | CONTACT SLOD2 31.8X110 10D
120 mm 1330-CONTSL-0006 | 170000253 | CONTACT SL OD2 31.8X120 10D
130 mm 1330-CONTSL-0007 | 170000254 | CONTACT SL OD2 31.8X130 10D
140 mm 1330-CONTSL-0008 | 170000255 | CONTACT SL OD2 31.8X140 10D
[3] ALTOP CAP - 1331-3180D2-0002 380000046 MY21 TCR AL TOP CAP
[4] OD2 SPACER 2.5mm 1319-TCRADV-0001
MY21 TCR SPACER_OD2-
[5] OD2 SPACER 5mm 1319-TCRADV-0002 | 380000041
10MM/5MM/2.5MM
[6] OD2 SPACER 10 mm 1319-TCRADV-0003
[6] OD2 CONE 1319-TCRADV-0004
SPACER 380000040 | MY21 TCR CONE SPACER_0OD2

- *(GEAR#) is the SKU from GEAR department. Release order to GBD and it will come with GEAR package.

17




- Langma ADV COCKPIT (OD1)

£ 4

-
L
-

4

Specification | GTM SKU# GEAR SKU# | GEAR Description
[1] OD1 SPACER 5mm 131C-AEROSP-901 -
[2] OD1 SPACER 7 mm 1319-TCRADV-903 -
[3] OD1 SPACER 10 mm 131C-AEROSP-902 -
[4] OD1 CONE SPACER - 1319-TCRADV-0005 | 380000044 | MY21 TCR CONE SPACER_OD1

*(GEAR#) is the SKU from GEAR department. Release order to GBD and it will come with GEAR package.

18



Langma ADV PRO DISC CABLE ROUTING - E-TAP
R BRAKE

1471-CBLSTPM-001

1472-CCN089-801

4

1472-0OILRUB-401

1476-TCRADV-0002 |<—

19



- Langma ADV PRO DISC CABLE ROUTING - Di2

R BRAKE s
F BRAKE s

>-WL9202-401
11 ,

“T=-» SM-JC41

&

1472-CCN089-801 . ¥

1471-CCN131-001

Under bar tape <

7 ,/ .-
Py & 1476-TCRADV-0001

1471-CCZ101-701

©

1476-TCRADV-0002

20



- Langma ADV DISC CABLE ROUTING - MECH

R BRAKE s
F BRAKE s
RSHIFT s
F SHIFT

|

1630-CM246B-201

1472-CCN089-801

1476-TCRADV-0002 1472-0OILRUB-401

1471-CBLSTPM-001

21



1.11 MY22 Alight DD / Stagger

Rear Derailleur Hanger
Type: RE171A

BB Guide 164-CHBB00-01

1159-R01630-02(GCK#)

= Rear Derailleur

Front Derailleur

Rear Brake

Fork Hydraulic hose plug
Type: Oilrub

1346-PLUG-05(GCK#)

BB Guide

For Mechanical Derailleur

1640-BB001-01(GCK#)

Seatpost Clamp for DD
Type: D. Fuse Seat Post

1722-DFORM-02(GCK#)

Seatpost Clamp
Type: D. Fuse Seat Post

1722-DFORM-01(GCK#)

Fork Hydraulic hose plug
Type: Oilrub

1472-PLUGIN-714

J
$
e |
=
=
&

22




1.12 MY22 Revolt_ Frame Accessories
- MY22 Revolt ADV

1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10

11 12

N7 W»

16 17

P/N Statement

1472-CCN089-801 Hydraulic hose plug Brake Cable Rubber Cap @ Fork & Chain Stay

1724-SPSHIM-904 (GCK#) Integrated Seat Clamp Cap For D. Fuse / D30.9mm Seatpost

1476-TCRADV-0003 BB Guide For Di2 / e Tap

1471-CBLSTP-004 HT Cable Guide R Side For Derailleur / Brake / Di2 @ Head Tube

HT Cable Guide Push Pin For Derailleur / Brake / Di2 @ Head Tube

[y

1476-CBLCAP-0002 (L side) HT Cable Guide Covers For Derailleur @ Head Tube

[T

- = | = ~ = 2
w N k| O o

pAll 1476-CBLCAP-0004 (Lside) HT Cable Guide Covers For Brake / Di2 @ Head Tube

[S]
w



1346-WL9202-401 Di2 Hole Cap

Bl vsovacoror

1159-HAK10L-01 Flip Chip Cover L For 142mm X D12mm Thru Axle

Bl vsovacoro

1159-HAK10L-02 Flip Chip Plate For 142mm X D12mm Thru Axle

Bl vsonaaoxez

1630-CM246B-201 Rear Cable Cap For Mechanical Derailleur Type

Bl vcceosszn

- MY22 Revolt SL
1 2 3 4 5 6

== et iR

) "

No. P/N Statement

1472-CCN089-801 Hydraulic hose plug Brake Cable Rubber Cap @ Fork & Chain Stay

1159-HAK10L-01 Flip Chip Cover L For 142mm X D12mm Thru Axle

[V 1159-HAK10L-02 Flip Chip Plate For 142mm X D12mm Thru Axle

Bl usovacocoz  FipchipDiscMount Types usswaioLoL



1.13 MY22 Revolt _ New design parts : Flip Chip
- Flip Chip RD Hanger system

b
Chom | tame | Pane | tews

1 Hanger 1159-HAK10R-02

2 Cover R 1159-HAK10R-01

3 Cover L 1159-HAK10L-01

4 Plate 1159-HAK10L-02

5 Disc Mount 1159-HAK10X-02

6 Bolt SHIMANO M5X0.8X38.2L

7 Bolt M5X0.8X25L

8 Bolt M5X0.8X12L

9 Bolt M3X0.5X8L

- Flip Chip Disc Mount Adapter RC 425 and RC 435

25



Flip Chip with 140mm Rotor

Bolt 2

Bolt 1 = M5 X 38.2L (Shimano)
Bolt 2 = M5 X 25L (GIANT)
Bolt 3 = M5 X 12L (GIANT)

RC 435

Bolt 1 = M5 X 38.2L (Shimano)
Bolt 2 = M5 X 25L (GIANT)
Bolt 3 = M5 X 12L (GIANT)

26




- Flip Chip with 160mm Rotor

RC 425

SHIMANO
140/160 Adapter

Bolt 2

Bolt 1 = M5 X 38.2L (Shimano)
Bolt 2 = M5 X 25L (GIANT)
Bolt 3 = M5 X 12L (GIANT)

RC 435

SHIMANO
140/160 Adapter

Bolt 1
Bolt 2
Bolt 1 = M5 X 38.2L (Shimano)

Bolt 2 = M5 X 25L (GIANT)
Bolt 3 = M5 X 12L (GIANT)

27



1.14

10

11

12

HT Cable Guide

ISC

FD Hanger

Di2 Hole Cap

BB Guide

Flip Chip CoverR
Flip Chip Hanger
Flip Chip CoverL
Flip Chip Plate

Flip Chip Disc Mount
M5 RivetCapon TT
M5 RivetCapon CS
M5 RivetCapon 55

Brake Cable Port

RD Cable Cap

Headset
Cone Spacer
Spacer
Spacer

Spacer

PART NO.

1471-CBLSTP-004

1476-CBLCAP-0001

1476-CBLCAP-0002

1476-CBLCAP-0003

1476-CBLCAP-0004

1722-G215C1-602

1724-5PSHIM-904

1643-WGE6800-001

1346-WL9202-401

1640-WG6200-601

1476-TCRADV-0003

1159-HAK10R-01

1159-HAK10R-02

1159-HAK10L-01

1159-HAK10L-02

1155-HAK10X-02

1342-PLOSA-06

1472-CCNDE9-801

1630-CM246B-201

1471-CCG053-201

1472-CSENDC-301

1310-NO56EA-901

1319-TCRADV-0005

131C-AEROSP-901

131C-AEROSP-902

131C-AEROSP-903

MY22 Revolt ADV PRO

a A\

Description

Cable Guide R/L+ Push Pin

For Derailleur cable holeR Side
For Derailleur cable holeLSide
For Brake cable hole R Side

For Brake cable hole L Side

ISC (3pcs) + D Fuse SP Transfer
ISC RubberCap

For D35mm

For Mechanical Derailleur

For Di2 Derailleur

For Mechanical Derailleur Type
For Di2 Cable Type
For Mon-Cable Type

Bearings

Smm By Spec

7mm By Spec

10mm By Spec

28

@ CableintoL Side
@ CableintoR Side
® & o 0
®
@



Y T
Brake Cable Cap 1346-PLUG-04
Brake Cable Port 1472-CCN0O89-801 1
M5 Rivet Cap 1342-PLOSA-06 5

Front Brake Cable (%) ~tmmm ()~ Brake Lover |

~ || Cable
~-—  wire
~pm  Dj2 E Cable

| Rear Brake @ @ : Riéht Lever
Rear Brake Cable
| Rear Brake @ @ : Left Lever
Rear Derailleur - -
| Rear Derailleur I @ : Rléht Lever
Cable
Front Derailleur | Front Derailleur I @ @ @ : Left Lever
Cable
Front Derailleur @ Junction B @ [ Junction A |~e— ight Lever
bi2 %
Rear Deraileu | () =—




)

R.D. Cable Guide (Black PE Tube

F.D. Cable Guide (White PE Tube)

Step 2: Installing the Derailleur Cable Guide

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

To Right Lever

Step 1: Installing the Rear Disc Brake Cable
To Left Lever

Step 4 : Installing the Push Pin

Step 3 : Installing the Covers

q
o
(]
c
=
[
Re)
(]
Qo
)
=
L
o
(]
B
)
o
(]
e
=
(o)
=
I
)
£
n
Q
[}
-
(7]

30



Step 6 : Installing the Derailleur Wires
Step 7 : Installing the BB Guide

Step 8 : Complete!

31



1.15 MY22 Revolt SL

Items PART NO. . | Description
1722-G215C1-602 1  ISC(3pcs)+ D Fuse SP Transfer L]
s 1724-5PSHIM-904 1 ISC Rubber Cap L]
2  FDHanger 1643-WGEE00-001 1 For D35mm L]
3 BB Guide 1640-BB001-01 1 L]
Flip Chip CoverR 1159-HAK10R-01 1 ®
Flip Chip Hanger 1159-HAK10R-02 1 L]
4 Flip Chip CoverL 1159-HAK10L-01 1 ~ ®
Flip Chip Plate 1159-HAK10L-02 1 ®
Flip Chip DiscMount  11535-HAK10X-02 1 o
5 M5 RivetCaponTT 2 L ]
1342-PLOSA-D6
& M5 RivetCapon ST 1 L ]
7 FenderBRIDGE 1764-CONTEN-001 1 R+L (MY20 CONTEMD 5L DISC) L ]
Headset 1310-A66ACM-20 1  Bearings L]
Cone Spacer del=sE L 1 GEX ®
8 Spacer 1313-0001665 2  5mm By Spec L]
Spacer UFLE=LIERE 1  7mm By Spec o
Spacer 1313-0001667 1 10mm By Spec L]

32

]



~ap—  [)|| Cable
—~-——  Wire

[ Rear Brake ] [ Brake Lever ]
Rear Brake Cable [CRear Brake |-t @"‘- g @-- Brake Lever

Rear Derailleur Cable ® — @ — @ @ @—- Right Lever

Front Derailleur Cable Front Derailleur ® O [_Left Lever ]

33



1.16 MY22 Devote ADV

Statement

1280G0060S01A1 Rear Derailleur Hanger1159-HG0001-001

Integrated Seat Clamp For D. Fuse / D30.9mm Seatpost

Integrated Seatpost Clamp Transfer

1640-WG6200-601 BB Guide

['VI 1639-CBLCET-0001 Cable Connecter For Shimano GRX Lever connect GIANT DSP

HT Cable Guide L Side

el el B N | Z
W[ N|= o

[T
H

HT Cable Guide Covers (4pcs)

34



- Frame Cable Routing

T e [ we |
I g =) e ey
e e

e e
fmme [ [ |

9

- Frame Cable Routing (Di2)

Di2 Hole

SM-JC41 (Junction B)
Full Cable
Internal External

FD Cable mmmmnas —
L RDCable = = =mmmsss —_—

Battery Cable

JC Cable LTI —

- Frame Cable Routing (DSP)

Full Cable

Internal  External




Frame Cable Routing (DSP)

GIANT Drop Seat Post

—

DSP SIDE CABLE

ETEF 1
PrRE-BOLTED ON

/ LEVER SIDE

ETEF S
INSTALL THE CABLE FROM LEVER

LEVER SIDE

'

DSP SIDE

DSP SIiDE

Cable Connecter
1639-CBLCET-001

LEVER Cable

DSP Cable

ETeEr 2
INSTALL THE CABLE FROM DSP

/ LEVER SIDE

ETEF S
FIXED THE LEVER CABLE

LEVER SIDE

e

DSP SIDE

DSP SIDE

Full Cable
Internal External
mmmmnn: —_—
13~ 15MM LEVER SIDE CABLE

—

ETEr 3
FIXED THE DSF CasLe

/ DSP SIDE

/ LEVER SIDE

ETEF &
ADJUSTING TENSION

DSP SIDE
LEVER SIDE



)

Step 2: Installing the Derailleur Cable Guide
R.D. Cable Guide (Black PE Tube
F.D. Cable Guide (White PE Tube)

Step 4 : Installing the Push Pin

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

To Right Lever

Step 1: Installing the Rear Disc Brake Cable
To Left Lever

Step 3 : Installing the Covers

q
o
(]
c
=
[
Re)
(]
Qo
)
=
L
o
(]
B
)
o
(]
e
=
(o)
=
I
)
£
n
Q
[}
-
(7]

37



Step 6 : Installing the Derailleur Wires
Step 7 : Installing the BB Guide

Step 8 : Complete!

38



1.17 MY22 Trance X 27.5

R.D. cable
B RB.cable

mmmm Dropper s/p. cable

Pad Band area x7

DT left front side

2hole (5.2/4.4mm)plug x1

1476-PLUG-0002

DT left rear side

1 hole (5.2mm)plug x1

1476-PLUG-0004

DT right front &

rear side

1 hole (4.4mm)plug x2

1476-PLUG-0006

Bolt

M3x0.5x8

2110-SC0022-0001

39




1.18 MY22 Trance ADV PRO 29
- With SRAM e shifting

em | vame | rutumber |

1 plug 1346-WL19202-401

- Without FOX Live Valve suspension system

1 plug 1472-PLUGIN-702
2 plug 1346-WLS202-401
3 plug 1472-CCNO79-801
4 plug 134-FRAMER-203
5 plug 1346-WLS202-401

40



- Without FOX Live Valve system

s R.D. cable

W R.B. cable
mmmm Dropper s/p. cable

- With FOX Live Valve

mmm R.D. cable

s R B. cable

I Dropper s/p. cable

mmmm \Wire: front fork accelerometer

mm Wire: front fork solenoid valve
pn Wire: rear shock solenoid valve
Wire: rear accelerometer

41



e | e | i

1 bolt 2110-CP041A-029

clip 147-9109-7

1 2 3 2
3 Cable holder 1471-CCZ101-701

42



43



Number

1

O 0 3 N b W N

10

Name
knob

spring adaptor

cover
latch
pin

cover mount

bottom cover

cable guider
bolt
adaptor
bolt nut
bottle cage

cables / wires

Down tube of frame

For General cable For Fox Live wire
Ttem | Name Parts Number Hole Size Item | Name Parts Number Hole Size
a B 1 plig | 1476-PLUG-0001 2holes : 4.4 /4.4 1 plug | 1176-DTPLUG-0001 3 holes : 3.5/3.1/1.4
2 plug | 1476-PLUG-0002 2holes :4.4/52 G 2 plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0002 2holes: 3.1/44
@ A
3 | plug | 1476-PLUG-0004 1hole :5.2 & 3 | plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0003 2 holes :3.1/5.2
- D 4 | plhg | 1476-PLUG-0005 no hole - 4 | plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0004 1hole: 3.1
“ D 5 | plug | 1476PLUG 0005 Ihole :4.4 “ E 5 | plug | 1476-PLUG-0003 | 3holes: 39/44/5.2
Ttem |Name| Parts number | Description Note
) 1 bolt | 2110-SC0022-001 | M3x0.5x8 | for AL Frame
” 2 bolt | 2110-SC0009-001 | M3x0.5x12 |for Carbon Frame

44




1.19 MY22 Trance X 29

Easy Geometry Change Z8
with Flip Chip

High/Low Position Indicator

Low Position High Position

o

Trance 29/Trance ADV PRO 29 Low Position ngh Position

BB Drop 45mm 35 mm

HT Angle (M-XL) 65.5 degree 66.2 degree
ST Angle (M-XL) 76.3 degree 77 degree
ST Angle (S) 77.2 degree 78 degree

Part no Component Part Qty Service kit
128021G900001A0 TRANCEX AP29 SERVICE 2110-BB5Y10-005 2 2 Flip Chips (1x L, 1x R)
KIT(BOLT&NUT) 2124-NUT0005-001 2 2 Bolts (1x L, 1X R)

45



For General Cable

&DD
&EDHD

&DD
P
&DD

For Fox Live Wire

c'pr‘\
L)
< - =
ab
E .
w

Itemn |Name Parts Nurnber Hole Size
1 plug | 1476-PLUG-D001 2holes 1 4.4/44
2 | plg | 1476-PLUG-0002 2holes :4.4/52
3 plug | 1476-PLUG0004 1 hole ;5.2
4 plug | 1476-PLUG0005 no hole
5 plug | 1476-PLUG0006 lhole:4.4
Item |Name Parts Number Hole Size
1 | plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0001 3 holes : 3.5/3.1/4.4
2 plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0002 2 holes:3.1/44
3 | plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0003 2holes:3.1/5.2
4 plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0004 1 hole : 3.1
5 | plug 1476-PLUG-0003 Sholes:3.9/44/52

46




1.20 MY22 Embolden 29 R.D. cable

e (Cable Routing WSS R.B.cable

mmmm Dropper s/p. cable

e Chain Guide

47



1.21 MY22 Embolden 27.5 - 148 TA

I

plug 1472-PLUGIN-714 One hole
2 2 plug 1472-PLUGIN-712 Two hole
3 3 plug 1472-PLUGIN-403 No hole
4 4 plug 1472-CCN068-801 Three hole

48



1.22 MY22 Anthem ADV PRO 29 _ Mechanical shifting
- With FOX Live Valve

B R.D. cable
mmmm R.B. cable

Dropper s/p. cable

Wire: front fork accelerometer
s Wire: front fork solenoid valve
mmmm \Wire: rear shock solenoid valve

mmmm Wire: rear accelerometer




Cable Plug and Bolt

Cam—hame

Part number

For General Cable

For FOX Live Valve Wire

Item | Name Parts Number Hole Size Ttem | Name Parts Number Hole Size
a 9 1 plug | 1476-PLUG-0001 Z2holes: 44744 1 | plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0001 3 holes : 3.5/3.1/4.4
a g 2 plug | 1476-PLUG-0002 Z2holes :4.4/52 2 | plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0002 2holes: 3.1/44
“ E 3 | plug | 1476-PLUGD004 1hole 152 3 | plug | 1476:DTPLUG-0003 | 2holes 3.1/52
- D 4 | plug | 1476PLUG.0005 no hole 4 | plug | 1476-DTPLUG-0004 1 hole : 3.1
a Q 5 | plug | 1476-PLUG006 1hole : 4.4 5 | plug 1476-PLUG-0003 3holes:3.9/44/5.2

Item |Name| Parts Number Description Mote

o 1 | belt | 2110-SC0022001 | M3x0.5x6 | For AL Frame
- 2 | bolt | 2110-5C0009-001 | M3x0.5212 |For Carbon Frame

50




- With remote lockout

I R.D. cable
B R.B. cable

Dropper s/p. cable
Remote shock lockout cable

Cm—[Nome L parrumber |
2w mewsode
G e ewean
o e wmeewae




- Without remote lockout

B R.D.cable
B R.B.cable

Dropper s/p. cable

52



1.23 MY22 Anthem ADV PRO 29 _ SRAM e shifting
- With FOX Live Valve

R.B. cable

Dropper s/p. cable

Wire: front fork accelerometer
Wire: front fork solenoid valve

Wire: rear shock solenoid valve
Wire: rear accelerometer

53



m Anthem 29 Pique 29 -m Anthem 29 Pique 29

Part No. 1282-AX1410-001 1282-AX1410-A05 Part 2120-WS8700-001 2120-WS1000-001
(Same part as Glory) No. (Same part as Glory)

Length 72 81 Height 11.65 16.15

(mm) (mm)

54



2. Rear Frame Linkages Parts BOM

55



